

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered February 3, 2021

Administrator Koda Living Community 2255 30th Street Nw Owatonna, MN 55060

RE: CCN: 245426 Cycle Start Date: January 13, 2021

Dear Administrator:

On January 13, 2021, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety, to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as evidenced by the electronically attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required.

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

Within **ten (10) calendar days** after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable ePOC for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved.

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

The state agency may, in lieu of an onsite revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's ePoC if the ePoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

Koda Living Community February 3, 2021 Page 2

- Denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417);
- Civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).
- Termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement (488.456(b)).

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by an "F" tag) and emergency preparedness deficiencies (those preceded by an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Elizabeth Silkey, Unit Supervisor Mankato District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 12 Civic Center Plaza, Suite #2105 Mankato, MN 56001 Email: elizabeth.silkey@state.mn.us Office: (507) 344-2742 Mobile: (651) 368-3593

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by April 13, 2021 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b).

Koda Living Community February 3, 2021 Page 3

In addition, if substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by July 13, 2021 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) your provider agreement will be terminated. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: <u>https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc_idr.cfm</u>

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04_8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Mighing

Melissa Poepping, Health Program Representative Senior Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification Minnesota Department of Health P.O. Box 64970 Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970 Phone: 651-201-4117 Email: melissa.poepping@state.mn.us

DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH	AND HUMAN SERVICES					APPROVED
CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			C	MB NO	<u>. 0938-0391</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ·		PLE CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY
		245426	B. WING				C 13/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		· [ξ	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
KODALI	VING COMMUNITY			2	2255 30TH STREET NW		
				(OWATONNA, MN 55060		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		EC)00			
	was conducted on your facility by the Mealth to determine	sed Infection Control survey 1/11/21 through 1/13/21 , at Minnesota Department of compliance with Emergency lations §483.73(b)(6). The ompliance					
F 000	signature is not req page of the CMS-2 correction is require	nrolled in ePOC, your uired at the bottom of the first 567 form. Although no plan of ed, it is required that the facility of of the electronic documents. TS	FC)00)		
	completed at your f investigation. Your f compliance with 42 for Long Term Care COVID-19 Focused conducted to determ	/21 an abbreviated survey was facility to conduct a complaint facility was found not to be in CFR Part 483, Requirements a Facilities. In addition, a d Infection Control survey was mine compliance with §483.80 The facility was determined liance.					
	The following comp unsubstantiated: H#5426043C H#5426044C H#5426045C H#5426047C H#5426048C H#5426048C H#5426049C	plaints were found to be					
	deficiency was issu	of the investigation a ed at F609 and F610					
	The following comp	laint was found to be					
		DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE
Electron	ically Signed						02/12/2021

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 03/11/2021

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING	(X3)	NO. 0938-0391
		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
245426 B. WING		C 01/13/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	CODE	
KODA LIVING COMMUNITY 2255 30TH STREET NW OWATONNA, MN 55060		
(X4) IDSUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIESIDPROVIDER'S PLAN OF COPREFIX(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULLPREFIX(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOTAGREGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)TAGCROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000 Continued From page 1 substantiated with no deficiencies cited due to action implemented by the facility prior to survey: H#5426046C F 000 The facility's plan of correction (POC) will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. Because you are enrolled in ePOC, your signature is not required at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form. Your electronic submission of the POC will be used as verification of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable electronic POC, an on-site revisit of your facility may be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification. F 609 F 609 Reporting of Alleged Violations SS=D F 609 CFR(s): 483.12(c)(1)(4) \$483.12(c)(1) Ensure that all alleged violations involving abuse, neglect, exploitation or mistreatment, including injuries of unknown source and misappropriation of resident property, are reported immediately, but not later than 2 hours after the allegation is made, if the events that cause the allegation is made, if the events it hat cause the allegation or not later than 24 hours if the events that cause the allegation do not involve abuse and do not result in serious bodily injury, to the administrator of the State Survey Agency and aduit protective services where state law provides for jurisdiction in long-term care facilities) in		2/23/21

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 10

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	03/11/2021 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '			(X3) DATE COMI	E SURVEY PLETED
		245426	B. WING			(01/1	; 3/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				2	255 30TH STREET NW		
	VING COMMUNITY			C	WATONNA, MN 55060		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE IATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	procedures. §483.12(c)(4) Reporinvestigations to the designated represe accordance with Stassurvey Agency, with incident, and if the appropriate correction of the second	ate law through established ate law through established ate law through established ate law, including to the state in 5 working days of the alleged violation is verified ve action must be taken. NT is not met as evidenced and document review, the are allegations of a reported to the State Agency rdance with established ures, for 1 of 1 resident (R1) ions of abuse. able adult (VA) report a on 1/5/21, at 2:01 p.m. ed to a family member that a IA) grabbed R1's left arm to hat it "hurt". R1 stated the n 1/3/21, sometime before or a report indicated R1 requires ition her from side to side. R1 (the size of fingertips) between nd elbow. The family reported cility staff on 1/6/21. Review nt/VA reports did not include a completed/filed for R1. 1, at 1:00 p.m. licensed social nfirmed the above allegation	F	609	SPECIFIC RESIDENTS: Resident affected by the alleged deficient pra- remains with in the facility. On Janua 12th 2021 upon notification of possil abuse/neglect immediately a interna- report and investigation was implem Allegations of Abuse/Neglect have b unsubstantiated by MDH. OTHER RESIDENTS: For all reside the facility,all mandated facility repor- will insure all alleged violations invol abuse, neglect, exploitation, or mistreatment, including injuries of unknown source and misappropriati resident property are reported immediately but not later than 2 hou after the allegation is made, if the ev that causes the allegation involve at or result in serious bodily injury, or m than 24 hours if the events that caus allegation do not involve abuse and result in serious bodily injury, to the administrator of the facility and to ot officials. All mandated reporters will review requirements and receive	ctice ary ble al ented. been ents in rters ving on of rs vent buse no later se the do not her	
	worker (LSW)-A con of abuse, had not b						

Facility ID: 00644

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 10

TATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	& MEDICAID SERVICES	(X2) MULTI	PLE CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO.	E SURVEY
	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		G		PLETED
						C
		245426	B. WING		01/	13/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
KODA LI	VING COMMUNITY			2255 30TH STREET NW OWATONNA, MN 55060		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 609	Continued From pa	ige 3	F 60	9		
	not filed. LSW-A ve staff to report allega immediately to the Interview on 1/13/2	was substantial, so a VA was erified facility policy, directs ations of abuse/neglect SA, prior to investigation. 1, at 11:45 a.m. the DON ort for R1 had not been filed,		Designee will audit all vulnerable reports for the first four weeks sta February 23, 2021 to assure prop line of reporting is completed. Re be provided to Quality Council for reassessment.	arting ber time esults will	
	because it was dete caused by 2 intram were given. Althoug bruises on R1's left injections, a thoroug	ermined R1's bruises were uscular (IM) injections that gh, the facility determined the arm were caused by IM gh investigation had not been but other possible factors.				
F 610 SS=D	Plan dated 10/20/19 administrator, DON report suspected al misappropriation of financial exploitatio requirements. The contacting the SA in report of possible a Investigate/Prevent	resident property and/or n in accordance with legal requirements includes mmediately upon receiving the buse. Correct Alleged Violation	F 61	0		2/23/21
		onse to allegations of abuse, n, or mistreatment, the facility				
	§483.12(c)(2) Have violations are thoro	e evidence that all alleged ughly investigated.				
		ent further potential abuse, n, or mistreatment while the rogress.				

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 10

		& MEDICAID SERVICES					0938-039	
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION (X:	,	SURVEY PLETED	
						С	;	
		245426	B. WING				3/2021	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
KODA LI	VING COMMUNITY		2255 30TH STREET NW OWATONNA, MN 55060					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610	Continued From pa	age 4	F 6	610				
		e administrator or his or her						
	designated represe	entative and to other officials in						
		ate law, including to the State						
		hin 5 working days of the alleged violation is verified						
		ive action must be taken.						
		NT is not met as evidenced						
	by:							
		v and document review, the			SPECIFIC RESIDENTS: Resident R			
		oughly investigate an			affected by the alleged deficient pract			
	allegation of abuse for 1 of 1 resident (R1) to rule out abuse, and determine if interventions were				remains within the facility. On January 12th 2021 immediately upon notification			
	needed for residents to remain free from abuse.				possible abuse/neglect a investigation			
	This had the potential to affect all residents				was implemented. Interviews of			
	residing in the facili				investigation included resident,			
					caregivers, family, physician, and LTC			
	Findings include:				Allegations of Abuse/Neglect have be unsubstantiated by MHD.	en		
	Review of a vulnera	able adult (VA) report			OTHER RESIDENTS: For all residen	nts in		
		A on 1/5/21, at 2:01 p.m.			the facility, all mandated facility report			
		ed to a family member that a			will insure all alleged violations involvi			
		NA) grabbed R1's left arm			abuse and neglect are reported	•		
		her and that it "hurt". R1			immediately but not later than 2 hours	6		
		occurred on 1/3/21, sometime			after the allegation is made. Facility			
		akfast. The report indicated R1 to reposition her from side to			mandated reporters will complete a thorough investigation of allegations to	~		
	•	bruises (the size of fingertips)			rule out abuse and/or neglect and	0		
		houlder and elbow. The family			determine interventions are in place to	0		
		erns to facility staff on 1/6/21.			assure all residents are to remain free			
		ty incident/VA reports did not			from injury. All mandated reporters w	/ill		
		had been completed/filed for			review requirements and receive			
		d written notes by the director <i>i</i> th no date or time, indicated			education on February 23, 2021. MONITOR: The Director of Nursing c	or .		
		intramuscular (IM) injection on			Designee will audit all vulnerable adul			
		aff. The notes indicated			reports for the first four weeks starting			
	licensed practical n	urse (LPN)-A pulled up R1's			February 23, 2021 to assure thorough			
		ive the injection. R1 did not			investigation and interventions are			
		nd there was no bleeding or			completed. Results will be provided to	0		
	bruising at the time	. The note further indicated			Quality Council for reassessment.			

Facility ID: 00644

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 10

		I AND HUMAN SERVICES E & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	03/11/2021 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '			(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245426	B. WING _				C 13/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	·		ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
KODA L	IVING COMMUNITY				55 30TH STREET NW WATONNA, MN 55060		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	when the DON ask COVID-19 injection arm was sore after further asked R1 if giving her the inject she was being hurt Review of informal social worker (LSW included an investig nurse (RN)-A repor 1:30 p.m. (no date) reported R1 had "h upper left arm. LSV bruises that looked spots to the upper I had a history of bru felt in danger by sta an answer to that q out of 9 NA's interv surrounding the inc bruising to RN-A, w was the contracted injection. The note was confirmed by th the left upper arm of on 1/1/21, or possit 12/30/19. Although a partial in the staff had not co was thorough enou unsubstantiated the There were no inter the facility investiga incident from re-occ Interview on 1/13/2 confirmed a thorough	and R1 if the B12 and his hurt her arm, R1 stated her is he received them. The DON she felt anyone hurt her while tions, R1 stated she did feel to, other than her arm was sore. I typed notes by licensed V)-A, (no date or time) gation started when registered ted the allegation of abuse at the the allegation of the two the the note did not include the two as also not interviewed nor the that gave the COVID-19 included a final determination the DON, that the bruising on the the two as also not interviewed nor the the two as also not interviewed nor the the two as also not interviewed nor the the the the two as also not interviewed nor the the the the two as also not interviewed nor the the the the two as also not interviewed nor the the the the two as also not interviewed nor the the the the two as also not interviewed nor the the the the two as also not interviewed nor the the the the two as also not interviewed nor the the the the two as also not interviewed nor the the the the two as also not interviewed nor the the the the two as also not interviewed nor the the the the the two as also not interviewed nor the the the the the two as also not interviewed nor the the the the t	F 6 ²	10			

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 10

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	03/11/2021 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245426	B. WING				C 13/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
KODA LI	VING COMMUNITY				255 30TH STREET NW DWATONNA, MN 55060		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610 F 886 SS=F	investigation was in since the allegation within an hour after go further with a 5 of Interview on 1/13/2° confirmed a VA repu- because it was dete caused by 2 intrame Although, the facility R1's left arm were of thorough investigati rule out other possi Review of the facili Plan dated 10/20/18 their designee to inv neglect, misappropi and/or financial exp taken to identify the and prevent future i be implemented, to suspected VA and of working days, the D will submit the facili SA. COVID-19 Testing-I CFR(s): 483.80 (h) §483.80 (h) COVID must test residents individuals providing and volunteers, for for all residents and	ident were interviewed and the icomplete. The LSW stated was determined unsubstantial it was reported, she did not day investigation. 1, at 11:45 a.m. the DON ort for R1 had not been filed, ermined R1's bruises were uscular (IM) injections. y determined the bruises on caused by IM injections, a ion had not been completed to ble factors. ity's policy Abuse Prevention 9, directed the DON, LSW, or vestigate all suspected abuse, riation of resident property ploitation. Measures will be a source of the alleged abuse incidents. Safety measures will ensure safety of the other residents. Within 5 DON, LSW, or their designees tites investigative report to the Residents & Staff (1)-(6) -19 Testing. The LTC facility and facility staff, including g services under arrangement COVID-19. At a minimum, d facility staff, including g services under arrangement	F	310			3/8/21
	individuals providing and volunteers, for for all residents and individuals providing	g services under arrangement COVID-19. At a minimum, d facility staff, including g services under arrangement					

Facility ID: 00644

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 10

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	03/11/2021 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l` í			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		245426	B. WING	B. WING			_ 13/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
KODA LI	VING COMMUNITY				2255 30TH STREET NW DWATONNA, MN 55060		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	parameters set forth but not limited to: (i) Testing frequenc (ii) The identification this paragraph diag COVID-19 in the fact (iii) The identification this paragraph with consistent with COV suspected exposure (iv) The criteria for a symptomatic indiv paragraph, such as COVID-19 in a cour (v) The response tin (vi) Other factors sp help identify and pro- transmission of CO §483.80 (h)((2) Corr is consistent with cu- conducting COVID- §483.80 (h)((3) For (i) Document that the results of each staff (ii) Document in the was offered, complet to the resident's test each test. §483.80 (h)((4) Upo individual specified symptoms consistent with COV	y; n of any individual specified in nosed with cility; n of any individual specified in symptoms /ID-19 or with known or to COVID-19; conducting testing of duals specified in this the positivity rate of nty; ne for test results; and becified by the Secretary that event the VID-19. aduct testing in a manner that urrent standards of practice for 19 tests; each instance of testing: esting was completed and the	F٤	386			

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 10

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES			F	ORM A	03/11/2021 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	ì í			3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		245426	B. WING			C 01/1	3/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
KODA LI	VING COMMUNITY				255 30TH STREET NW WATONNA, MN 55060		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	Continued From pa transmission of CO	•	F٤	386			
	residents and staff, services under arra	e procedures for addressing including individuals providing ngement and volunteers, who e unable to be tested.					
	emergencies due to contact state and local health dep efforts, such as obt processing test res This REQUIREMEN	en necessary, such as in o testing supply shortages, partments to assist in testing aining testing supplies or ults. NT is not met as evidenced					
	facility failed to obta results from contrac Centers for Medica (CMS) and Centers guidelines to preven This had the potent	and document review, the nin written COVID-19 test cted staff, according to re and Medicaid Services for Disease Control (CDC) nt the spread of COVID-19. ial to affect all residents ty as well as facility staff.			SPECIFIC RESIDENTS: Residents receiving hospice services affected by alleged deficient practice remain within the facility. Residents have completed weekly testing according to the testing plan for the facility and have all receive negative Covid-19 results. OTHER RESIDENTS: For all resident receiving services from outside provider s on a weekly basis, the faci	n I g ed its,	
	Review of the facilit testing schedule, in testing their staff ar Review of the facilit rates, identified rate (%) since 11/20 to high activity rates). Review of the COV results for hospice not include docume results or that testin	y resident and staff COVID-19 dicated the facility had been ad residents twice weekly. y county positive COVID-19 e ranges 7.1 to 16.8 percent I/7/21 (considered medium to ID-19 testing schedule and contracted service staff, did ented testing to include dates/ ing had been done. The current indicates there are 3 different			will ensure to receive documentation of Covid-19 last testing date and results. The provider entering on a weekly bas will confirm testing at community COVID-19 activity level and/or outbreat status. Additionally, provider will have copy of their last COVID-19 test date of negative results and staple to the facill provided entrance screening form. If testing timeline dose not fall within guidance, the provider will not be allow to provide services or will complete a BinaxNOW test and staple the result to the facility entrance screening form.	of sis ak a with lity wed	

Facility ID: 00644

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 10

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	03/11/2021 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l` í		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245426	B. WING				C 13/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	·	
KODA LI	VING COMMUNITY				255 30TH STREET NW WATONNA, MN 55060		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	hospice staff that m The hospice staff d testing at the facility Interview with the fac (IPP) and the direct 1/13/21, at 10:00 a. not required contra- documentation for p included dates and Review of the facilit Testing Plan dated of the plan is to ider residents and staff a priority to help infor- prevention and con The plan directed fa- testing in accordance Medicare and Medi guidelines/requirem County activity leve Low activity: less th minimum testing free Medium activity: 5% minimum testing free High activity: greate	ake visits three times weekly. id not participate in COVID-19 /. acility infection preventionist for of nursing (DON) on m. confirmed the facility had cted hospice staff to provide proof of COVID-19 testing that results by COVID-19 Community 9/2//20, indicated the purpose ntify COVID-19 positive through viral testing: testing is prm clinical care and infection trol practices in our setting. acility staff to conducted all ce with the Centers for caid Services (CMS regulatory nents.	Fε	386	MONITOR: The Director of Nursing Designee will audit all providers end the facility on a weekly bases. Prov screening forms and COVID-19 test results will be audited for four week starting March 8th 2021 to ensure accuracy of documentation of the la Covid-19 test preformed and result Results will be provided to Quality of for reassessment.	tering ider st ss ast s.	

Facility ID: 00644

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 10



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered February 3, 2021

Administrator Koda Living Community 2255 30th Street Nw Owatonna, MN 55060

Re: State Nursing Home Licensing Orders Event ID: B01W11

Dear Administrator:

The above facility was surveyed on January 11, 2021 through January 13, 2021 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules and Statutes. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division noted one or more violations of these rules or statutes that are issued in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144.653 and/or Minn. Stat. § 144A.10. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a civil fine for each deficiency not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule and/or statute of the Minnesota Department of Health.

To assist in complying with the correction order(s), a "suggested method of correction" has been added. This provision is being suggested as one method that you can follow to correct the cited deficiency. Please remember that this provision is <u>only a suggestion</u> and you are not required to follow it. Failure to follow the suggested method will not result in the issuance of a penalty assessment. You are reminded, however, that regardless of the method used, correction of the order within the established time frame is required. The "suggested method of correction" is for your information and assistance only.

You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health Informational Bulletin 14-01, available at

<u>https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04_8.html</u>. The State licensing orders are delineated on the Minnesota Department of Health State Form and are being delivered to you electronically. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes.

The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute or rule after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by." Following the surveyors findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and the Time Period For Correction.

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

Koda Living Community February 3, 2021 Page 2

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.

Although no plan of correction is necessary for State Statutes/Rules, please enter the word "corrected" in the box available for text. You must then indicate in the electronic State licensure process, under the heading completion date, the date your orders will be corrected prior to electronically submitting to the Minnesota Department of Health. We urge you to review these orders carefully, item by item, and if you find that any of the orders are not in accordance with your understanding at the time of the exit conference following the survey, you should immediately contact:

Elizabeth Silkey, Unit Supervisor Mankato District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 12 Civic Center Plaza, Suite #2105 Mankato, MN 56001 Email: elizabeth.silkey@state.mn.us Office: (507) 344-2742 Mobile: (651) 368-3593

You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

Please note it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

M. Pig

Melissa Poepping, Health Program Representative Senior Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification Minnesota Department of Health P.O. Box 64970 Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970 Phone: 651-201-4117 Email: melissa.poepping@state.mn.us

Minneso	ta Department of He	alth				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		00644	B. WING		01/1) 3/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
KODA LI	VING COMMUNITY		I STREET N NA, MN 550			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRON DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Initial Comments		2 000			
	*****ATTE	NTION*****				
	NH LICENSING	CORRECTION ORDER				
	144A.10, this correct pursuant to a surver found that the defice herein are not correct not corrected shall I with a schedule of f the Minnesota Depa Determination of wh corrected requires of requirements of the number and MN Ru When a rule contain comply with any of f lack of compliance. re-inspection with a result in the assess	nether a violation has been				
	that may result from orders provided tha the Department with	hearing on any assessments n non-compliance with these t a written request is made to nin 15 days of receipt of a nt for non-compliance.				
	conducted to detern Licensure. Your fac compliance with the indicate in your elect	21, an abbreviated survey was nine compliance with State ility was found to be NOT in MN State Licensure. Please ctronic plan of correction that these orders, and identify the				
ABORATOR	epartment of Health / DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID ically Signed	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE 02/12/21

Electronically Signed

If continuation sheet 1 of 6

STATEMEN	ta Department of He TOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		DENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:			
		00644	B. WING			C 13/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
KODA LI	VING COMMUNITY		TH STREET NW NNA, MN 5506			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC'	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
2 000	Continued From pa	age 1	2 000			
	The following comp unsubstantiated: H#5426043C H#5426044C H#5426045C H#5426047C H#5426048C H#5426049C	plaint(s) were found to be				
		e complaints were found to be ssociated deficiencies were I F610.				
	Licensing order iss 626.557 Subd. 3	ued at MN State Statue				
	substantiated with	plaint was found to be no deficiencies issued, due to facility prior to survey:				
	the State Licensing federal software. Ta assigned to Minnes Nursing Homes. Th appears in the far la Tag." The state stat listed in the "Summ column and replace the correction orde the findings which a statute after the stat as evidence by." For	nent of Health is documenting g Correction Orders using ag numbers have been sota state statutes/rules for ne assigned tag number eft column entitled "ID Prefix atute/rule out of compliance is nary Statement of Deficiencies es the "To Comply" portion of r. This column also includes are in violation of the state atement, "This Rule is not met ollowing the surveyors findings Method of Correction and rrection.				
		o participate in the electronic ensure orders consistent with				

B01W11

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 00644		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
					01/	13/2021
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, ST			
KODA LI	VING COMMUNITY		H STREET NW NA, MN 5506			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
2 000	http://www.health.st obul.htm. The State delineated on the at Department of Heal you electronically. / is necessary for Sta enter the word "CO available for text. Yo electronic State lice heading completion be corrected prior to the Minnesota Depa is enrolled in ePOC not required at the b state form. PLEASE DISREGA FOURTH COLUMN "PROVIDER'S PLA APPLIES TO FEDE THIS WILL APPEAR	artment of Health in 14-01, available at cate.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/inf e licensing orders are ttached Minnesota th orders being submitted to Although no plan of correction ate Statutes/Rules, please RRECTED" in the box ou must then indicate in the nsure process, under the date, the date your orders will b electronically submitting to artment of Health. The facility and therefore a signature is bottom of the first page of RD THE HEADING OF THE I WHICH STATES, N OF CORRECTION." THIS RAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. R ON EACH PAGE.	2 000			2/23/21
	reporter who has re vulnerable adult is k or who has knowled has sustained a phy reasonably explained information to the c individual is a vulned the individual is adm reporter is not requi	f report. (a) A mandated ason to believe that a being or has been maltreated, dge that a vulnerable adult vsical injury which is not ed shall immediately report the ommon entry point. If an rable adult solely because nitted to a facility, a mandated red to report suspected individual that occurred prior				

B01W11

If continuation sheet 3 of 6

Minneso	ta Department of He	ealth	1		FORM APPROVEL	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 00644			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		B. WING		C 01/13/2021		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
	VING COMMUNITY	2255 30T		N		
		OWATON	NA, MN 5506	60		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE	
21980	Continued From pa	age 3	21980			
	another facility and believe the vulneral previous facility; or (2) the reporter H that the individual is in section 626.5572 (b) A person not provisions of this s as described above (c) Nothing in thi known or suspecte knows or has rease been made to the of (d) Nothing in thi reporter from also agency. (e) A mandated reason to believe the 626.5572, subdivis (5), occurred must subdivision. If the time believes that a agency will determ the reported error to the criteria under s 17, paragraph (c), facility may provide directly to the lead how the event mee 626.5572, subdivis (5). The lead agen information when m	s section requires a report of d maltreatment, if the reporter on to know that a report has common entry point. Is section shall preclude a reporting to a law enforcement reporter who knows or has nat an error under section ion 17, paragraph (c), clause make a report under this reporter or a facility, at any an investigation by a lead ine or should determine that was not neglect according to ection 626.5572, subdivision clause (5), the reporter or e to the common entry point or agency information explaining its the criteria under section ion 17, paragraph (c), clause ncy shall consider this naking an initial disposition of ibdivision 9c.				
	by:	ent is not met as evidenced and document review, the		CORRECTED		
	epartment of Health	· - · · · · · · · ·	1	-		
ATE FORI	N		⁶⁸⁹⁹ B	01W11	If continuation sheet 4	

Minnesota Department of Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE	(X3) DATE	(X3) DATE SURVEY			
		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COM	COMPLETED	
		00644	B. WING		C 01/13/2021		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE			
KODA LI	VING COMMUNITY		H STREET NV				
			INA, MN 5506				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
21980	Continued From pa	ge 4	21980				
	facility failed to ensure allegations of abuse/neglect were reported to the State Agency (SA) timely, in accordance with established policies and procedures, for 1 of 1 resident (R1) reviewed for allegations of abuse.						
	Findings include:						
	indicated R1 report nursing assistant (N reposition her and t incident occurred of after breakfast. The staff assist to repose obtained 4 bruises R1's left shoulder a R1's concerns to fa of the facility inciden VA report had been Interview on 1/12/2 worker (LSW)-A co of abuse, had not b LSW-A indicated th think the allegation not filed. LSW-A ve	a on 1/5/21, at 2:01 p.m. ed to a family member that a IA) grabbed R1's left arm to hat it "hurt". R1 stated the n 1/3/21, sometime before or e report indicated R1 requires ition her from side to side. R1 (the size of fingertips) between nd elbow. The family reported cility staff on 1/6/21. Review nt/VA reports did not include a completed/filed for R1. 1, at 1:00 p.m. licensed social nfirmed the above allegation een reported to the SA. e administration staff did not was substantial, so a VA was rified facility policy, directs ations of abuse/neglect					
	immediately to the s Interview on 1/13/2 confirmed a VA rep because it was dete caused by 2 intram were given. Althoug bruises on R1's left injections, a thoroug	SA, prior to investigation. 1, at 11:45 a.m. the DON ort for R1 had not been filed, ermined R1's bruises were uscular (IM) injections that gh, the facility determined the arm were caused by IM gh investigation had not been ut other possible factors.					

B01W11

If continuation sheet 5 of 6

Minnesota Department of Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING:			
		00644	B. WING			C 13/2021
IAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
	IVING COMMUNITY		'H STREET NV INA, MN 5506			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
21980	Continued From pa	age 5	21980			
	Plan dated 10/20/1 administrator, DON report suspected al misappropriation of financial exploitatio requirements. The contacting the SA in report of possible al SUGGESTED MET The administrator of on the vulnerable al requirements of rep state agency. The al audits of allegation The administrator of the quality assess committee.	f resident property and/or n in accordance with legal requirements includes mmediately upon receiving the	F			

B01W11